FA25 Catalog Addendum

Update Ann Uselman bio:
Ann Uselman, MSN, BSN, RN — Ann received her Master of Nursing in Nursing Education from Aspen University in 2025.

She earned her BSN in 1986 from The Ohio State University and has experience in surgical oncology, urology,
neurosurgery, and oral surgery. Ann has taught computer tech anatomy and physiology, and surgical
technology; Ann also mentored nursing students while a staff nurse at OSU for 5 years. Ann teaches labs and

clinicals in the Nursing programs.

Tuition and Fees updates on following pages.



Acupuncture (for those starting Fall 2026)
Tuition & Required Fees

Matriculation Fee

Graduation Fee+

Student Identification Card
Technology Fee ($173.33 per quarter)
Compliance Fee

TOTAL TUITION & REQUIRED FEES***

Approximate Cost of Required Textbooks and Reference Books**
Laptop and Warranty

Approximate Cost of Supplies?

Uniform (lab coat)?

Approximate Cost of Medical Exam?

Hepatitis B Vaccinations (series of 3)!

CCAOM Clean Needle Technique Exam?

CCAOM CNT Exam Verification Fee Transmittal to NCCAOM?
NCCAOM Certification Verification Transmittal Cost, results to SMB2
NCCAOM Exam Costs (quarter 9)

TOTAL OTHER COSTS

3% Service Fee when making credit card payments

Library Fees (materials returned late, lost, or damaged)
Replacement Student Identification Card (if lost or damaged)
Returned Check Fee/NSF Fee (or up to legal limit)

Course Add/Drop Fee

Proficiency Test Fee per Test****

Transfer Credit Fee per Course Accepted

TOTAL POTENTIAL FEES*** (May be greater pending fee frequency)

$100.00
$150.00
$10.00
$1,560.00
$425.00
$65,245.00

$1,959.00
$600.00
$750.00
$35.00
$30.00
$150.00
$225.00
$10.00
$45.00
$1,425.00
$5,229.00

Varies
Varies
$10.00
$37.50
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$197.50



Medical Massage Therapy (for those starting Winter 2026)

Tuition & Required Fees

Matriculation Fee

Graduation Fee+

Uniform (AIAM Polo Shirt)

Student Identification Card

Technology Fee (5783.34 per quarter, includes webcam)
Compliance Fee

TOTAL TUITION & REQUIRED FEES***

Approximate Cost of Required Textbooks**

Laptop and Warranty

Approximate Cost of Supplies (massage lotions/creams)?!
Linens?

Approximate Cost of Medical Exam?

Approximate Cost of Massage Table (optional)?

Massage & Bodywork Licensing Cost (MBLEX) 3

Ohio State Medical Board Licensing Cost (costs for other states may vary)3

Background Check for Licensure3
Cost of Liability Insurance*
TOTAL OTHER COSTS

3% Service Fee when making credit card payments

Library Fees (materials returned late, lost, or damaged)
Replacement Student Identification Card (if lost or damaged)
Returned Check Fee/NSF Fee (or up to legal limit)

Clinical Make-up Fee

Course Add/Drop Fee

Proficiency Test Fee per Test****

Transfer Credit Fee per Course Accepted

TOTAL POTENTIAL FEES*** (May be greater pending fee frequency)

$100.00
$150.00
$75.00
$10.00
$3,133.36
$425.00
$14,814.36

$720.69
$600.00
$60.00
$40.00
$30.00
$650.00
$195.00
$150.00
$70.00
$168.00
$2,683.69

Varies
Varies
$10.00
$37.50
$30.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$227.50



Practical Nursing (for those starting Winter 2026)

Tuition & Required Fees

50.5 credit hours of tuition at $326 per credit hour $16,463.00

Nursing Supply Bag $625.00
Matriculation Fee $100.00
Graduation Fee+ $150.00
Lab Fee ($150 per quarter) $600.00
Student Identification Card $10.00
Uniform (2 patches) $30.00
Technology Fee ($813.75 per quarter, some eBooks included) $3,255.00
Compliance Fee $425.00
TOTAL TUITION & REQUIRED FEES*** $21,658.00

Other Student Costs Associate with Program (estimated) _

Approximate Cost of Required Textbooks** $100.00
Laptop and Warranty $600.00
Approximate Cost of Medical Exam? $30.00
Approximate Cost of TB Test? $25.00
CPR Card? $50.00
Entrance Exam? $10.00
Hepatitis B Vaccination (series of 3)2 $150.00
NCLEX Examination Cost? $200.00
State Licensure Application3 $75.00
Background Check for Licensure3 $70.00
TOTAL OTHER COSTS $1,310.00

AIAM Potential Fees (estimated) |

3% Service Fee when making credit card payments Varies
Library Fees (materials returned late, lost, or damaged) Varies
Replacement Student Identification Card (if lost or damaged) $10.00
Returned Check Fee/NSF Fee (or up to legal limit) $37.50
Clinical Make-up Fee $100.00
Course Add/Drop Fee $50.00
Proficiency Test Fee per Test**** $50.00
Transfer Credit Fee per Course Accepted $50.00
Live Review Make-up Fee $202.00
TOTAL POTENTIAL FEES*** (May be greater pending fee frequency) $499.50



