FA25 Catalog Addendum

Update Ann Uselman bio:

Ann Uselman, MSN, BSN, RN – Ann received her Master of Nursing in Nursing Education from Aspen University in 2025. She earned her BSN in 1986 from The Ohio State University and has experience in surgical oncology, urology, neurosurgery, and oral surgery. Ann has taught computer tech anatomy and physiology, and surgical technology; Ann also mentored nursing students while a staff nurse at OSU for 5 years. Ann teaches labs and clinicals in the Nursing programs.

Tuition and Fees updates on following pages.

Acupuncture (for those starting Fall 2026)

Tuition & Required Fees

randon & Required rees	
157.5 credit hours of tuition at \$400 per credit hour	\$63,000.00
Matriculation Fee	\$100.00
Graduation Fee+	\$150.00
Student Identification Card	\$10.00
Technology Fee (\$173.33 per quarter)	\$1,560.00
Compliance Fee	\$425.00
TOTAL TUITION & REQUIRED FEES***	\$65,245.00
Other Student Costs Associate with Program (estimated)	
Approximate Cost of Required Textbooks and Reference Books**	\$1,959.00
Laptop and Warranty	\$600.00
Approximate Cost of Supplies ¹	\$750.00
Uniform (lab coat) ¹	\$35.00
Approximate Cost of Medical Exam ¹	\$30.00
Hepatitis B Vaccinations (series of 3) ¹	\$150.00
CCAOM Clean Needle Technique Exam ²	\$225.00
CCAOM CNT Exam Verification Fee Transmittal to NCCAOM ²	\$10.00
NCCAOM Certification Verification Transmittal Cost, results to SMB ²	\$45.00
NCCAOM Exam Costs (quarter 9)	\$1,425.00
TOTAL OTHER COSTS	\$5,229.00
AIAM Potential Fees (estimated)	
3% Service Fee when making credit card payments	Varies
Library Fees (materials returned late, lost, or damaged)	Varies
Replacement Student Identification Card (if lost or damaged)	\$10.00
Returned Check Fee/NSF Fee (or up to legal limit)	\$37.50
Course Add/Drop Fee	\$50.00
Proficiency Test Fee per Test****	\$50.00
Transfer Credit Fee per Course Accepted	\$50.00
TOTAL POTENTIAL FEES*** (May be greater pending fee frequency)	\$197.50

Medical Massage Therapy (for those starting Winter 2026)

TOTAL POTENTIAL FEES*** (May be greater pending fee frequency)

Tuition & Required Fees

ruition & Required Fees	
33.5 credit hours of tuition at \$326 per credit hour	\$10,921.00
Matriculation Fee	\$100.00
Graduation Fee+	\$150.00
Uniform (AIAM Polo Shirt)	\$75.00
Student Identification Card	\$10.00
Technology Fee (\$783.34 per quarter, includes webcam)	\$3,133.36
Compliance Fee	\$425.00
TOTAL TUITION & REQUIRED FEES***	\$14,814.36
Other Student Costs Associate with Program (estimated)	
Approximate Cost of Required Textbooks**	\$720.69
Laptop and Warranty	\$600.00
Approximate Cost of Supplies (massage lotions/creams) ¹	\$60.00
Linens ¹	\$40.00
Approximate Cost of Medical Exam ¹	\$30.00
Approximate Cost of Massage Table (optional) ²	\$650.00
Massage & Bodywork Licensing Cost (MBLEX) ³	\$195.00
Ohio State Medical Board Licensing Cost (costs for other states may vary) ³	\$150.00
Background Check for Licensure ³	\$70.00
Cost of Liability Insurance ⁴	\$168.00
TOTAL OTHER COSTS	\$2,683.69
AIAM Potential Fees (estimated)	
3% Service Fee when making credit card payments	Varies
Library Fees (materials returned late, lost, or damaged)	Varies
Replacement Student Identification Card (if lost or damaged)	\$10.00
Returned Check Fee/NSF Fee (or up to legal limit)	\$37.50
Clinical Make-up Fee	\$30.00
Course Add/Drop Fee	\$50.00
Proficiency Test Fee per Test****	\$50.00
Transfer Credit Fee per Course Accepted	\$50.00

\$227.50

Practical Nursing (for those starting Winter 2026)

Tuition & Required Fees

50.5 credit hours of tuition at \$326 per credit hour	\$16,463.00
Nursing Supply Bag	\$625.00
Matriculation Fee	\$100.00
Graduation Fee+	\$150.00
Lab Fee (\$150 per quarter)	\$600.00
Student Identification Card	\$10.00
Uniform (2 patches)	\$30.00
Technology Fee (\$813.75 per quarter, some eBooks included)	\$3,255.00
Compliance Fee	\$425.00
TOTAL TUITION & REQUIRED FEES***	\$21,658.00
Other Student Costs Associate with Program (estimated)	
Approximate Cost of Required Textbooks**	\$100.00
Laptop and Warranty	\$600.00
Approximate Cost of Medical Exam ²	\$30.00
Approximate Cost of TB Test ²	\$25.00
CPR Card ²	\$50.00
Entrance Exam ¹	\$10.00
Hepatitis B Vaccination (series of 3) ²	\$150.00
NCLEX Examination Cost ³	\$200.00
State Licensure Application ³	\$75.00
Background Check for Licensure ³	\$70.00
TOTAL OTHER COSTS	\$1,310.00
AIAM Potential Fees (estimated)	
3% Service Fee when making credit card payments	Varies
Library Fees (materials returned late, lost, or damaged)	Varies
Replacement Student Identification Card (if lost or damaged)	\$10.00
Returned Check Fee/NSF Fee (or up to legal limit)	\$37.50
Clinical Make-up Fee	\$100.00
Course Add/Drop Fee	\$50.00
Proficiency Test Fee per Test****	\$50.00
Transfer Credit Fee per Course Accepted	\$50.00
Live Review Make-up Fee	\$202.00
TOTAL POTENTIAL FEES*** (May be greater pending fee frequency)	\$499.50